NPTEL – Mechanical – Mechatronics and Manufacturing Automation
Joint initiative of IITs and IISc – Funded by MHRD                                                            Page 1 of 36
Module 3: Programmable Logic Devices (PLDs)
Lecture 1
Introduction to Micro-processors and Micro-controllers
1. Introduction
Programmable Logic Devices (PLD) are programmable systems and are generally
used in manufacturing automation  to perform different control functions, according

representation of the same number. In general Binary, Octal, Decimal and Hexadecimal
Number systems are used in microprocessor programming. Table 3.2.1 shows different
numbering systems and their details.
Table 3.2.1 Numbering systems
Number
System
Base Allowable Digits/Characters Examples
Binary 2 0,1 (11001010001010)2
Octal 8 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7 (5671235246214)8
Decimal 10 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 (9823654178523)10
Hexadecimal 16 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,A,B,C,D,E,F (A852F6DB)16
1.1 Number representation
1.1.1 Conversion of any number system to decimal number system:
Let B be the base of number system and An, A n-1, …………………A1,A0 be the
digits of given number. Then to convert it into decimal equivalent we can use the
following formula:
N = An.Bn + An-1.Bn-1 + ……….+A1.B + A0.B0                                                   (3.2.1)
Example: what is the decimal equivalent of (11101011)2 ?
 Here, we have taken An = 1, An-1= 1, ……. An-3=0, while n=8 and B = 2.
       Then the decimal equivalent is (235)10.
NPTEL – Mechanical – Mechatronics and Manufacturing Automation
Joint initiative of IITs and IISc – Funded by MHRD                                                            Page 9 of 36
1.1.2 Decimal number system to any number system:
Any number in decimal system can be changed to any other number system by
continuously dividing it by base of the required number system and then writing
remainders after each step in reverse order.
Let us take an example of converting a decimal number 235 to its binary equivalent.
Following table shows the conversion process as stated above.
Table 3.2.2 Binary representation of (235)10
2 235 1
2 117 1
2 58 0
2 29 1
2 14 0
2 7 1
2 3 1
2 1 1
  Hence Binary equivalent of (235)10 is (11101011)2.
NPTEL – Mechanical – Mechatronics and Manufacturing Automation
Joint initiative of IITs and IISc – Funded by MHRD                                                            Page 10 of 36
1.1.3 Hexadecimal system:
This system is quite extensively used in microprocessor programming. It facilitates much
shorter representation of number in comparison with that obtained by using the binary
number system. Hexadecimal system has a base of 16 and it is easy to write and
remember the numbers and alphabets viz. 0 to 9 and A to F. Table 3.2.3 shows numerals
and alphabets used in hexadecimal system for representation of a number.
Table 3.2.3 Numerals and alphabets used in hexadecimal system
Decimal  Binary  Hexadecimal
0 0000 0
1 0001 1
2 0010 2
3 0011 3
4 0100 4
5 0101 5
6 0110 6
7 0111 7
8 1000 8
9 1001 9
10 1010 A
11 1011 B
12 1100 C
13 1101 D
14 1110 E
15 1111 F
NPTEL – Mechanical – Mechatronics and Manufacturing Automation
Joint initiative of IITs and IISc – Funded by MHRD                                                            Page 11 of 36
Example:  Let us convert the number (235)10 to hexadecimal equivalent. Table 3.2.4
shows the conversion of this decimal number.
Table 3.2.4 Decimal to hexadecimal conversion
Number Division Remainder Hexadecimal equivalent of remainder
as per table 3.2.3
235 235 divided by
16 = 14 (full)
11 B